

No. 23-2644

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL J. BOST, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS and BERNADETTE MATTHEWS, in her
capacity as the Executive Director of the Illinois State Board of Elections,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division,
No. 1:22-cv-02754
The Honorable Judge John F. Kness

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF ILLINOIS
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES FOR AFFIRMANCE**

Elisabeth C. Frost
Counsel of Record
Richard A. Medina
Omeed Alerasool
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 968-4490
efrost@elias.law

Abha Khanna
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 656-0177

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Democratic Party of Illinois

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-2644Short Caption: Bost v. Illinois State Board of Elections

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The district court lacked jurisdiction..... | 4 |
| A. Bost’s alleged “vote dilution” injury relies on a distortion of the term, thoroughly rejected by federal courts as a basis for standing. | 4 |
| B. Bost has failed to establish he has standing as a political candidate. | 6 |
| 1. Bost has not alleged an electoral harm..... | 6 |
| 2. Bost’s reliance on <i>Carson v. Simon</i> is misplaced..... | 8 |
| 3. Bost cannot proceed on a diversion of resources theory. | 9 |
| II. Bost failed to state a claim on which relief can be granted..... | 10 |
| A. The Receipt Deadline does not violate the Election Day Statutes..... | 10 |
| 1. The Receipt Deadline does not extend the “day of the election.” | 10 |
| 2. <i>Foster v. Love</i> does not support Plaintiffs..... | 12 |
| 3. Bost’s interpretation of the Election Day Statutes would be disenfranchising..... | 14 |
| 4. The remaining arguments on the merits fail..... | 15 |
| B. The Receipt Deadline does not burden the Plaintiffs’ constitutional rights. | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Acevedo v. Cook Cnty. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 925 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019) | 19 |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... | 5 |
| <i>Bloome v. Hograeff</i> , 61 N.E. 1071 (Ill. 1901)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)..... | 8, 11 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 75 F.4th 682 (7th Cir. 2023) | 1 |
| <i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020) | 9 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... | 13 |
| <i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) | 8 |
| <i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019) | 9 |
| <i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018) | 7 |
| <i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 977 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2020) | 15 |
| <i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , Nos. 20-1539 & 20-1545, 2020 WL 3619499 (7th Cir. Apr. 3, 2020)..... | 15 |

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Leg.,
141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....15

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way,
492 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.N.J. 2020).....11

Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
506 F. Supp. 3d 596 (E.D. Wis. 2020).....8

Foster v. Love,
522 U.S. 67 (1997)..... *passim*

Fulani v. Hogsett,
917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990)6

Gill v. Scholz,
962 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2020)17

Henry v. Hulett,
969 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2020)7

Hotze v. Hudspeth,
16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021)8

King v. Whitmer,
505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....8

Maddox v. Bd. of State Canvassers,
149 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1944).....16

Mecinas v. Hobbs,
30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)6

Millsaps v. Thompson,
259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001)11, 13, 14

O’Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys. Inc.,
No. 20-cv-37847-NRN, 2021 WL 1662742 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2021).....4

Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar,
238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....11

Perkins v. City of Chi. Heights,
47 F.3d 212 (7th Cir. 1995)15

Smiley v. Holm,
285 U.S. 355 (1932).....10

Swamp v. Kennedy,
950 F.2d 383 (7th Cir. 1991)19

Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,
983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020)9

Tully v. Okeson,
977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020)17, 18

United States v. Gradwell,
243 U.S. 476 (1917).....11

United States v. Sanapaw,
366 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2004)16

Utah Republican Party v. Cox,
892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018)19

Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer,
199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)10, 14

Wis. Cent., Ltd. v. Shannon,
539 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2008)16

Wood v. Raffensperger,
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)5

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 7.....10, 11, 12

3 U.S.C. § 1..... *passim*

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/18A-15(a)2, 9

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/19-8(c)1, 2, 11, 13

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/2A-1.1(a)11

2003 Ill. Legis. Serv. P.A. 93-574 (S.B. 428).....2

2005 Ill. Legis. Serv. P.A. 94-557 (H.B. 115)2

2009 Ill. Legis. Serv. P.A. 96-553 (S.B. 2022).....2

2014 Ill. Legis. Serv. P.A. 98-1171 (S.B. 172).....2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Other Authorities

Aug. 6, 2020 Letter from U.S. Reps. to Postmaster General DeJoy, available at
[https://www.durbin.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Letter%20to%20PMG%20DeJ
oy%20Mail%20Delays%20Final.pdf](https://www.durbin.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Letter%20to%20PMG%20DeJ%20oy%20Mail%20Delays%20Final.pdf) (last visited Dec. 5, 2023).....19
